Business. Since the Vendor was not familiar with the satellite communication market in the
PRC, it took a considerable time for the Vendor to work with its local partners in
developing a business model for the PRC market. However, such attempt had not been
successful, which led to the low sales volume of such business during the same period. In
the meantime, the Vendor still had to incur, among others, the gateway operation costs
regardless of the sales volume and the depreciation expenses of the Satellite allocated to the
Territory and the Gateways. As a result, the Assets had substantial operating losses in the
past three years.

As such, the Company will adopt a different business model to operate the IPSTAR
Business in the PRC, details of which are set out in the paragraph headed “Business model
after completion of the acquisition” below in this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of
the Consideration

Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Wong Chit On and Excel Time
Investments Limited (Note 1) 810,000,000 67.50 810,000,000 64.08

Mr. Zhang Jinbing 40,000,000 3.33 40,000,000 3.16
Mr. Lu Zhijie and Jumbo Harbour
Group Limited (Note 2) 30,000,000 2.50 30,000,000 2.37

Mr. Han Weining 12,000,000 1.00 12,000,000 0.95
The Vendor (Note 3) — — 64,000,000 5.06
Other public Shareholders 308,000,000 25.67 308,000,000 24.38

Total (Note 4) 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,264,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong Chit On is an executive Director. Mr. Wong Chit On is the beneficial owner of all the issued
share capital of Excel Time Investments Limited (‘‘Excel Time’’) which holds 810,000,000 Shares.
Therefore, Mr. Wong Chit On is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are
beneficially owned by Excel Time for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571
of The Laws of Hong Kong) (‘‘SFO’’). Being the spouse of Mr. Wong Chit On, Ms. Ni Yun Zi is also
deemed to be interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel Time for the purposes of